

1

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G80]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 21st MAY

[2007

National Agriculture Quarantine and Inspection Authority Act 1997

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL AGRICULTURE QUARANTINE AND

INSPECTION AUTHORITY BOARD

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 8 of the National Agriculture Quarantine and Inspection Authority Act 1997 and Section 10(7) of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council on the recommendation of the Minister for Agriculture and Livestock, hereby appoint:—

- (a) Trevan Clough, as Member under Section 8(1)(1) to represent the Papua New Guinea Grower's Association; and
- (b) Anna Kedodoyai as Member under Section 8(1)(g) to represent agricultural processors; and
- (c) Blaise Paru, as Member under Section 8(1)(h) to represent the Fishing Industry Association; and

(d) Geoffery Paul Fahey, as Member under Section 8(1)(i) to represent livestock producers, for a period of three years,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this notice in the National Gazette.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General. No. G80-21st May, 2007

2

National Gazette

Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Act 2006

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA SPORTS FOUNDATION BOARD

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 12 and 13 of the *Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Act* 2006 and Section 10 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering a recommendation from the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

(a) appoint the following persons to be Commissioners of the Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation Board:----

Graeme Osborne	Ken Dunn
Nelly McLay	Ni Yumei Cragnolini
Emily Taule	Trevor Birney
Lamech Palaso	Klei Kera; and

(b) appoint Graeme Osborne as Chairman and Ni Yumei Cragnolini as Deputy Chairman of the Papua New Guinea Sports Foundation,

for a period of three years with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

National Aids Council Act 1997

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL AIDS COUNCIL

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21(2)(a) of the National Aids Council Act 1997 and Section 9 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation by the Minister for Health, Bougainville Affairs and HIV from a list recommended by the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Romanus Pakure as Acting Director of the National Aids Council with effect on and from 14th February, 2007 until a substantive appointment is made.

Dated this 16th day of May, 2007.

M. SOMARE, Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.-281.